

S.C. No. 366 (06) of 2025

**Order No. 02 dated 17-06-2025:**

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused persons.

On perusal of the record it appears that accused persons namely, Manik Biswas and Arup are in judicial custody but vide order no. 701/RI dated 16-06-2025 due to non-availability of police escort and vehicles accused could not be produced, only intermediate custody has been sent.

Accused persons namely, Baharul Mondal and Nasir Mullah, on court bail are present by filing hazira. Fresh vakalatnama is filed along with a prayer for confirmation of bai in respect of accused Baharul Mondal and Nasir Mullah.

Heard learned lawyers of both sides. Considered.

Perused the case record. Since there is no adverse report, interim bail, as granted by learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nadia stands confirmed.

Let the case record be transferred to the court of learned Additional Sessions Judge, 4<sup>th</sup> Court, Krishnagar, Nadia, for disposal.

Fix **01.07.2025** for production and appearance before the learned transferee court.

Office to send the case record to the transferee court in the meantime.

Dictated and corrected by me

Sd/- S. Sen  
Sessions Judge, Nadia.

Sd/- S. Sen  
Sessions Judge, Nadia.