

SC 366(06)2025 (R-366 of 2025)

Present : Smt. Sushmita Gayen

Order No. 05 dtd. 13.08.2025

J.O. Code WB00823

Both the accused persons namely **Arup Roy** and **Manik Biswas** are produced from J/C.

Other two accused persons on court bail namely **Nasir Molla** and **Baharul @ Hafijul Mondal** are present.

Ld. Advocate Kutubuddin Biswas files LA.

One bail application has been filed on behalf of the accused person namely Arup Roy.

Before hearing the bail petition, it is necessary to call for report from OC, Legal Cell, Krishnagar Police District as to the status of the case against accused Arup Roy.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the GRO, Sadar Court, Krishnagar to be communicated to the OC Legal Cell for compliance.

To **18.08.2025** for hearing of the bail application and hearing on the point of charge and report in respect of the case of Arup Roy in the mean time.

D/c by me

Sd/- Smt. Sushmita Gayen
Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia

Sd/- Smt. Sushmita Gayen
Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia