

**Sessions Case No. 366(06)2025 (R-366/2025)**

**Ord. No. 04 dated 02.09.2025**  
**(JO Code – WB 00823)**

Today is fixed for hearing of the application filed by accused Manik Biswas.

Accused Arup Roy and Manik Biswas are produced from J/C.

Accused Baharul Mondal @ Hafijul on court bail is present by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present and the ld. Advocates on behalf of all the accused persons are also present.

The said application is taken up for hearing.

Heard the ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused Manik Biswas who submits that Manik Biswas needs to withdraw the money from his bank account for various purposes for which permission is required from this court so that he can sign on the cheques.

The ld. P.P.-in-charge raises strong objection and submits that the accused is involved in human trafficking and the amount in his account are proceeds of crime and hence the same is required to be forfeited to the state.

Heard both sides.

Considered.

On perusal of the petition filed by accused Manik Biswas I find that he had prayed to withdraw Rs. 4 lakh (Four Lakhs) from his bank account.

On query, the ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused fails to give any satisfactory explanation as to the source of income of the accused Manik Biswas.

In the given premises, since this is a case dealing with human trafficking I am of the view to proceed as per the provisions of Section 107(2) of the BNSS.

Hence, issue notice upon accused Manik Biswas calling upon him to show-cause within a period of 14 days of the receipt of the notice as to why an order of attachment shall not be made.

To **09.09.2025** for evidence.

**D/c by me**

**Sd/- Smt. Sushmita Gayen**  
**Additional Sessions Judge,**  
**4<sup>th</sup> Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**

**Sd/- Smt. Sushmita Gayen**  
**Additional Sessions Judge,**  
**4<sup>th</sup> Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**