

**SC No. 366(06)2025 (R-366/2025)**  
**Present – Smt. Sushmita Gayen**  
**J. O. Code- WB 00823**

Order No. 29

Date: 02.02.2026

Today is fixed for further evidence.

Out of Four accused persons, two accused persons namely Arup Roy and Manik Biswas are produced from J/C, the accused Baharul Mondal and Nasir Molla on court bail are absent and separate petition u/s 317 of Cr.PC are filed by the ld. Lawyer on behalf of the accused persons.

Hd. Considered. The petition u/s 317 of Cr.PC is allowed.

Ld Adv. on behalf of the accused person is present.

No witness is present today.

Hence the case is adjourned.

Todate i.e on **03-02-2026** for further evidence.

The accused Arup Roy and Manik Biswas are remanded back to J.C and produce before court on the date fixed.

Issue summons accordingly. Accused are as before.

D/c by me

Sd/- S. Gayen  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia

Sd/- S. Gayen  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia