

SC 366(06)2025 (R-366 of 2025)
Sessions Trial No. IV(August)2025
Present : Smt. Sushmita Gayen

Order No. 47 dtd. 22.04.2026
J.O. Code WB00823

Today is fixed for further evidence and report from DFO, Krishnagar Division and hearing of the bail application.

No report received from DFO, Krishnagar.

Accused **A1** Manik Biswas is not produced from J/C in view of Signal No.116/A.B. dated 19.04.2026.

Accused Arup Roy and Baharul Mondal on court bail are present by filing hazira and accused Nasir Mullah on court bail is absent and one petition u/s 317 of Cr.P.C. is filed by the ld. Lawyer on behalf of the accused Nasir Mullah.

The petition u/s 317 of Cr.P.C. is considered and allowed.

No witness is present today.

The bail application which was filed on behalf of the accused Manik Biswas on 11.02.2026 is taken up for hearing in the presence of the ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused and the ld. P.P.-in-charge.

The ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused Manik Biswas (**A1**) submits that all the other accused persons have been enlarged on bail and only A1 is languishing in judicial custody in spite of the fact that trial was stalled because the judges were engaged in SIR work. He therefore prays bail on the ground of detention.

The ld. P.P.-in-charge raises strong objection and submits that this is a case of heinous crime involving human trafficking and flesh trade and other allied offences and he therefore prays for rejection of the prayer for bail.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Perused the record, it appears that 16 witnesses have been examined including the victim lady and on perusal of the evidence on record, I find that there is sufficient material against this accused, hence I am of the view that if this accused is enlarged on bail then he may influence the remaining witnesses, hence I am not inclined to enlarge this accused on bail.

In the given premises, the prayer for bail is considered and **rejected**.

To **08.05.2026** for further evidence and report from DFO, Krishnagar Division and production of the accused Manik Biswas and appearance of other accused persons.

Surety is directed to produce Nasir Mullah on the next date fixed positively.

Accused persons are as before.

D/c by me

Sd/- S. Gayen

**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**

Sd/- S. Gayen

**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**